PRINTED: 05/01/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

l ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315134	B. WING			02/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	5	F 0	00				
	Standard Survey: 2	//3/20						
	Census: 125							
	Sample Size: 31							
	requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cit	ce with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ned.						
F 623 SS=B	l	s Before Transfer/Discharge)-(6)(8)	F 6	23		4/22/20		
	the reasons for the n language and manne facility must send a c representative of the Long-Term Care Om (ii) Record the reaso discharge in the resi accordance with par- and (iii) Include in the no paragraph (c)(5) of the	sfers or discharges a must- t and the resident's the transfer or discharge and nove in writing and in a ser they understand. The copy of the notice to a coffice of the State abudsman. Ins for the transfer or dent's medical record in agraph (c)(2) of this section; tice the items described in this section.						
	and (c)(8) of this sec discharge required u made by the facility a resident is transferre (ii) Notice must be m before transfer or dis	ed in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) stion, the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the d or discharged. ade as soon as practicable scharge when-						
		/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE		
Electroni	cally Signed					03/05/2020		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NOLL	,	STREET ADDRESS, CIT 875 ROUTE 202-206 N BRIDGEWATER, N.	NORTH		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 623	be endangered under this section; (B) The health of income be endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's hallow a more immediate transpersed by the resident days. §483.15(c)(5) Contentice specified in pure must include the foll (i) The reason for transferred or dischargered or	dividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of dividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of dividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of diate transfer or discharge, (1)(i)(B) of this section; ansfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, (1)(i)(A) of this section; or ot resided in the facility for 30 dents of the notice. The written aragraph (c)(3) of this section owing: ansfer or discharge; de of transfer or discharge; de of transfer or discharge; which the resident is arged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), der of the entity which dests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal dess (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F	23			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315134 B. WING			02	/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	and Bill of Rights Act codified at 42 U.S.C. (vii) For nursing facili disorder or related diemail address and te agency responsible fradvocacy of individual established under the for Mentally III Individual established under the information in the effecting the transfer must update the recipas practicable once to becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice closure In the case of facility is the administrator owritten notification provided to the State Survey A State Long-Term Carthe facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the resident of the resident or the resident of the resident or the resident or the resident reviewed for #24).	of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and ty residents with a mental sabilities, the mailing and elephone number of the for the protection and als with a mental disorder elephone and Advocacy duals Act. The notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility pients of the notice as soon the updated information	F 62	F623 Complete Care at Green K We were deficient in practice in p a written notification to resident a resident's representative and offic Ombudsman. Identification of others affected:	providing and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315134	B. WING			02/	02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL	•	87	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH RIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	following: On 1/29/20, at 12:53 the progress notes for revealed a re-admiss The surveyor Universal Transfer For revealed the resident local hospital and ret in locate the NJUTF rel transfer to the hospit. The surveyor did not notification to the resert representative regard hospital. On 1/30/20 at 8:59 At the Unit Manager (UI Resident #24 had be hospital in locate in locate the NJUTF rel transfer to the hospital regard hospital. On 1/30/20 at 8:59 At the Unit Manager (UI Resident #24 had be hospital in locate in locate the NJUTF rel transfer to the NJUTF rel transfer to the notification to the reserved hospital. On 1/30/20 at 8:59 At the Unit Manager (UI Resident #24 had be hospital in locate the NJUTF rel transfer to the NJUTF rel	PM, the surveyor reviewed or Resident #24 that sion note in then reviewed a New Jersey orm (NJUTF), which the was transferred from the the urned to the nursing facility. The surveyor did not atted to Resident #24's all in the surveyor did not atted to Resident #24's all in the surveyor interviewed with the surveyor interviewed with the surveyor interviewed with the several days. In the surveyor interviewed of stated that the Social sponsible for the notification.	F	623	During the survey the social worker set the incomplete discharge/transfer logs the Ombudsman. Also, facility provider notification to resident's representative about acute transfer. Systemic Changes: The social worker or designee will document notification of all transfers/discharges on a monthly log. Corrective action and monitoring: Administrator will perform audits biweex 3 months of all transfers/discharges notification to residents and resident's representative and office of Ombudsm to ensure compliance. The results of audits will be reviewed in monthly QAF meeting.	to d a ekly an.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	315134 B. WIN		B. WING _			02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	nurse and added that copy of the NJUTF fo that it was sent with F went to the hospital. The facility did not pro Acute Transfer to an exit on 2/3/20. N.J.A.C. 8:39-5.3 (b)	they may not have made a r the medical record, but Resident #24 when they by by ovide a policy related to the acute care facility by the		523		
F 625 SS=B	S483.15(d) Notice of §483.15(d) Notice of §483.15(d)(1) Notice nursing facility transfe or the resident goes of nursing facility must p to the resident or resispecifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume re- facility; (ii) The reserve bed p plan, under § 447.40 (iii) The nursing facility bed-hold periods, whi paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and (iv) The information s of this section. §483.15(d)(2) Bed-ho the time of transfer of hospitalization or ther facility must provide to	bed-hold policy and return- before transfer. Before a ers a resident to a hospital on therapeutic leave, the provide written information dent representative that e state bed-hold policy, if resident is permitted to sidence in the nursing ayment policy in the state of this chapter, if any; y's policies regarding ch must be consistent with its section, permitting a d pecified in paragraph (e)(1)	F	525		4/9/20

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING _	COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING		02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NOLL	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE COMPLETION
F 625	specifies the duration described in paragra. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview record and other fact determined that the resident or resident notification of the fact transfer to the hospi (Resident #24) review. This deficient practic following: On 1/29/19 at 12:41 the facility progress which revealed that several days later. The evidence of written in bed hold policy befor hospital. On 1/31/19 at 7:34 Arthe Administrator with beds for the resident hold policy was reviewed admission packet. The surveyor then resident #24 has Hold Policy before the surveyor the Hold Policy before t	on of the bed-hold policy aph (d)(1) of this section. It is not met as evidenced in review of the medical sility documentation, it was facility failed to provide the representative written cility's bed hold policy prior to tal for 1 of 1 resident ewed for hospitalizations. The surveyor reviewed notes for Resident #24, they had been hospitalized in and returned to the facility. The surveyor did not observe notification of the facility's are the transfer to the AM, the surveyor interviewed no stated that they hold the ts and added that they hold the ts and added that the bed ewed, signed, and part of the equested written evidence and been notified of the Bed their transfer to the hospital in 8:45 AM, the Administrator or with a blank form titled, Policy & Authorization. The added that she would	F 625	Resident #24 who had the deficient practice of not having a bed hold pol provided at the time of the discharge the bed hold policy provided to the responsible party and copy placed in social service file. Identification of other affected reside All residents will not have this deficie practice happen again as all residen and/or families were provided a copy the bed hold policy that are currently in-house. All residents were handed mailed the bed hold policy and social services maintains a signature page which is with the social services department for in house residents. Not residents are provided the Admission packet which will have included a be hold policy for them to review and have explained. At the time of hospitalization, the discharging nurse will communicate the resident or family and provide a roon the medical record. A copy of the hold policy will be physically given at time of the discharge. Receptionist we send a copy to the responsible party. Systemic Changes: Moving forward, for the next two most the Director of Nursing or designee were asserted.	nts: ent ts v of or I ew n d inve with note bed the vill .

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING		02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IOLL	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 625	follow-up to see if th #24's medical record On 2/3/20 at 3:35 PI undated facility policing Returns, which read and Implementation: 1. Residents may reresidence in the facilitherapeutic leave, as 2. current bed-hold by the stated (if applies in the facility of the residents in the facility residents in the facility residents in the facility regarding bed-holds b. The reserve bed by the state plan (Mcc. The facility per dibed (non-Medicaid reyond the stated beresidents); and d. The details of the Transfer); and, 7. The resident will available bed in the or she previously reavailable bed in that given the option to ta another distinct part	ere was a copy in Resident d. M, the surveyor reviewed the cy titled, Bed-holds and under Policy Interpretation eturn to and resume lity after hospitalization or so outlined in this policy. and return policy established licable) will apply to Medicaid ity. fer, written information will lents and the residents explain in detail: nitation of the resident; payment policy as indicated	F 625	weekly auditing the hospitalized resi to ensure that the resident or family been given a copy of the bed hold p upon transfer or discharge to the ho Corrective actions and monitoring: Administrator or designee will reviev admissions and discharges monthly ascertain if all received bed hold pol were provided to each resident or responsible party. Director of Nursin review the medical record to ensure nursing is documenting. Administrat review that all hospital admissions o monthly basis are sent by the social services department or designee to Ombudsman office and will be revie monthly at the QAPI meetings.	has policy spital. v the to icies g will that or will on a

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	\ , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134 B. WING			02/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	not provide written ev their representative h	e 7 t 4:00 PM, the facility did ridence that Resident #24 or ad been notified in writing r for the acute transfer to the	F 6	625			
F 656 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The faci implement a comprehe care plan for each reserve ident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifit assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483. (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483. provided due to the re under §483.10, include treatment under §483. (iii) Any specialized s rehabilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAR rationale in the reside	cility must develop and mensive person-centered sident, consistent with the that §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive aprehensive care plan must grant to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required as 25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 8.10(c)(6). Bervices or specialized as the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)-	F 6	556		3/18/20	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315134	B. WING		02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IOLL	8'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH RIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 656	future discharge. Fa whether the resident community was assolicated contact agencial entities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation the medical record adocumentation, it was failed to develop a contact of 28 residents (Recomprehensive care). This deficient praction following: On 1/28/2020 at 12: observed Resident alert, but unable to see resident was that there was a supplies and an at the recommunication.	reference and potential for cilities must document t's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate lose. in the comprehensive care, in accordance with the th in paragraph (c) of this T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of and of other facility as determined that the facility comprehensive care plan for esident #50) reviewed for	F 656	F656 Complete Care at Green Kn The resident #50 who had the defici practice of not having a was provided a which was added to the rest of the care plans, immediately. Identification of other affected resided Director of Nursing reviewed and rethe care plan policy to include that this baseline care plan is required for all residents with a and must be completed within 48 hours of admission and up and revised quarterly. The Director of Nursing, the Assistant Director of Nursing, the Assistant Director of Nursing, the Assistant Director of Nursing all unit managers reviewed all continuous resident care plans to ensure care plans were inclusive of all of the medical diagnoses. At this point in the no other resident care plans were for to be deficient. Systemin changes: Nursing staff were in-serviced on near	ent lan blan blan bther ents: vised b s ed dated of ursing f the ure the e me, bund

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315134	B. WING _	B. WING			02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL	•	STREET ADDR 875 ROUTE 2 BRIDGEWA	·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	did not include a care care. The surveyor the significant Change Massessment tool, dat under while a resident. On 1/31/2020 at 8:38 interview, the License confirmed that Residicare plan for Later that same day interview, the Unit Mathere was not a care for Resident #50 and been one created. The would create one [a care]. On 2/3/2020 at 12:30 facility provided policic with a revised date on to contain information. The surveyor then repolicy titled; Care Pladate of December 200 Policy Interpretation at 1. To ensure that the needs are met and melan will be develope hours of the resident.	e plan for ten reviewed the resident's inimum Data Set, an ed to the plan in the plan in the plan for ten ent #50 should have had a care. At 8:43 AM, during surveyor ent enager (UM) confirmed that plan for ten ent there should have the UM further stated that she care plan for the plan for ten ent ent the plan for ten ent the plan for th	F	inclusive docume conditio with in the Nursing in-service three meeting Correcting For the Nursing incominappropring condition completed Tracking completed conditions completed completed completed completed completed completed completed conditions with the conditions are conditionally completed completed conditions with the conditional completed conditions are conditionally completed conditionally cond	e care planning and entation for all residents' mons, including the care plan. Monthly, Dire and designee will provide ces on care planning for the conths in the nursing months. ive actions and monitoring next three months, the Dire and designee will review and grown are properly written and the care planning of all means are properly written and the care planning of careplantion/outcomes will be reviewed the control of the care planning of the careplantion of	care, ector of he next haly : rector of all re that edical d		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315134	B. WING		02/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
	implement a baseline resident's immediate not limited to: a. Initial goals based b. Physician orders; c. Dietary orders; d. Therapy Services; e. Social Services; f. PASARR recomme 3. The baseline care staff can conduct a conduct a conduct and develop an intercorrect plan. N.J.A.C. 8:39-11.2, 2 Services Provided McCFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Compromes outlined by the commustical model of the medical record and documentation, it was failed to maintain proclinical practice by; a perform and an unwitnessed for the medical record and an unwitnessed for the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medical practice by; a perform and the medical record and the medica	routine treatments, etc.) and care plan to meet the care needs including but on admission order; Indation, if applicable. Indetermined that the facility, indicable and review of other facility indicable. Indicable and review of indicable and review of other facility indicable and resident that indicable and resident that indicable and resident indicabl	F 65	F658 Complete Care at Green Knol The resident #50 had the deficient	eck ice ent		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315134	B. WING	B. WING		02	02/13/2020		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
COMPLET	E CARE AT OREEN KNO	N. I	875 R		75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH				
COMPLET	E CARE AT GREEN KNO	JLL		В	BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PF		ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 11	F	658					
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the							
	Defenence: Nove !	Ctatura Ameritata Titla			Identification of other affected residents				
		sey Statues, Annotated Title Board The Nurse Practice			All residents will not have this deficient				
		ew Jersey states; "The			practice happen again as all residents with assessment flow sheet	ets.			
		•			were reviewed for completion as well a				
	practice of nursing as a registered professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and treating human responses to actual or potential physical and emotional health problems, through such services as case finding, health teaching, health				accuracy in documentation. The	_			
					assessment will now be				
					reflected in the medication administrati	on			
					record on our computerized medical				
	counseling, and provi	sion of care supportive to or			record system.				
		well being, and executing a			assessment policy was				
		prescribed by a licensed or			revised on 02/03/2020 to include the				
	otherwise legally auth	norized physician or dentist."			duration and the time that the				
					assessment must be completed.				
		ey Statutes Annotated, Title			All residents who may be at risk for				
	-	ng Board. The Nurse			and those residents with				
		tate of New Jersey states:			devices were checked for				
	nurse is defined as pe	ng as a licensed practical			missing assessments immediately.				
	I	the framework of case			ininediately.				
	finding; reinforcing the				Systemic changes:				
		ough health teaching, health			Nursing in-services were done on				
	counseling and provis				completion of assessments				
	restorative care, unde				prior to placement of as we	ell			
	registered nurse or lic	censed or otherwise legally			as the updated assessme	nt			
	authorized physician	or dentist."			policy which was put in to place.				
					All residents with falls and				
	1. On 1/28/2020 at 12				will be assessed immediately upon				
		50 lying awake in bed with a			admission for appropriate interventions				
	а				and will be discussed at the am clinical				
		The maridant was			meeting with the interdisciplinary team				
	alant lautur-lul- 4	The resident was awake,			members.				
	alert, but unable to sp	реак to the surveyor.			Corrective actions and manitaring				
	On 1/31/2020 at 10:2	6 AM the surveyor			Corrective actions and monitoring: The medication administration record a	ınd			
		cident reports for Resident			flow sheet documentation will be	ıı ıu			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING			02	/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL	•	87	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED FOR THE APPROPRIED FOR THE APPROPRIED FOR THE APPROPRIED FOR THE APPROVIDER OF THE APPROVIDE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	#50's falls, which occand . The ineach fall indicated that initiated or in progress requested the docum check. On 1/31/2020 at 10:5 of Nursing (ADON) p the resident's Sheet for	mmediate action section for a checks were so. The surveyor then ented evidence of each 9 AM, the Assistant Director rovided the surveyor with Assessment Flow but not for N than stated that Resident pospital on before each each each each each each each eac	F	358	reviewed by the Director of Nursing or designee, upon completion of the flow sheet assessment for the next 90 day all neuro checks. The Director of Nurs and or designee will do a monthly aud on elopement assessments for three months. Trending and tracking of outcomes wireviewed by the Director of Nursing with the QAPI team monthly.	s for ing lit	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 875 ROUTE 202-206 NOR BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08	тн			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)		DATE		
F 658	Continued From pag	e 13	F 6	58				
	the facility provided p	PM, the surveyor reviewed policy titled, evised date of October 2010						
	a. Upon physician or b. Following an unwit c. Following a fall or involving head traum	tnessed fall; other accident/injury						
	Under Documentatio	n:						
	The following information should be recorded in the resident's medical record: 1. The date and time the procedure is performed. 2. The name and title of the individual(s) who performed the procedure. 3 All assessment data obtained during the procedure. 4. How the resident tolerated the procedure. 5. If the resident refused the procedure, the reason(s) why and the intervention taken. 6. The signature and title of the person recording the data. The policy did not contain information of how often and for how long the neurological assessment was to be done. 2. On 1/24/2020 at 12:15 PM, the surveyor							
		114 self-propelling in a hallway to the facility's						
	On 1/28/2020, at 10: reviewed Resident#	55 AM, the surveyor 114's medical record. The						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			2/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	Physician Order Set due to poor safety ar at the back of the res was no documented risk assessment for completed. Later that same day observed a located on Resident On 1/31/2020 at 11:2 interview, the Unit M not locate an Resident #114. On 2/3/2020 at 12:1 interview, the Admin not an Resident #114 and t complete one now. On 2/3/2020 at 12:3 the undated facility p Wandering, Unsafe I Highlights assessme elopement; 1. The staff will ident for harm because of Under Correctable ri 2. The staff will asse potentially correctab unsafe wandering.	device wareness. Check placement sident's wheelchair. There evidence that an Resident #114 had been at 12:26 PM, the surveyor device #114's wheelchair. 22 AM, during surveyor anager stated that she could risk assessment for 7 PM, during surveyor istrator stated that there was k assessment done for hat they were going to 9 PM, the surveyor reviewed provided policy titled, Resident, which read under: ent of residents at risk of tify residents who are at risk unsafe wandering. sk factors ss at-risk individuals for le risk factors related to	F 6	558			
F 755 SS=D	N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1 (a Pharmacy Srvcs/Procedures/Pl		F 7	755		3/18/20	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL		87	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH RIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1) §483.45 Pharmacy S The facility must providrugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ permits, but only under a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedure pharmaceutical service that assure the accurdispensing, and admit biologicals) to meet the §483.45(b) Service C must employ or obtain pharmacist who- §483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provisithe facility. §483.45(b)(2) Establiate receipt and disposition sufficient detail to enareconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Determin order and that an adrugs is maintained at This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determited maintain accurate at the sufficient detail and contains the sufficient detail to enareconciliation; and	ervices ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed are drugs if State law er the general supervision es. A facility must provide es (including procedures ate acquiring, receiving, nistering of all drugs and he needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed es consultation on all on of pharmacy services in shes a system of records of a for of all controlled drugs in able an accurate eccount of all controlled and periodically reconciled. It is not met as evidenced en, interview, and document ined that the facility failed	F	755	F755 Complete Care at Green Knoll The deficient practice was not having DEA forms 222 with a received date an	nd	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING			02/	13/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT GREEN KNO	OLI.		87	75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH		
				В	RIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
IAG		,	1,7.0		DEFICIENCY)		
F 755	Continued From page		F	755			
		s for: a) 1 of 1 back-up			the quantity recorded, as well as the		
		storage areas; and, b) 1 of			deficient practice of not signing the		
	3 narcotic shift count	sheets reviewed.			narcotic book prior to the end of shift.		
	This deficient practice	a was suideneed by the			Six DEA forms were immediately		
	This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:				completed for compliance in terms of date and quantity received by the DON	ı	
	following:				The nurse involved in the deficient	1-	
	1) On 1/31/20 at 2:1	1 PM the Director of			practice was educated immediately.		
	'	that she was responsible			practice was educated immediately.		
	for the completion and maintenance of the Drug				Identification of others affected:		
	Enforcement Agency Form-222 (DEA Form-222)				The DON and ADON reviewed all		
	records, as well as, the			narcotic count books and DEA 222 forms		ns	
					for proper compliance and completion.		
		dded that if there was a					
	discrepancy, then she			Systemic changes:			
	_	of the narcotics stored in			Upon receiving narcotics all DEA 222	-4-	
		paring the number of pills as er with the number of pills			forms will be completed with the amou	าเร	
		ning inventory sheet. The			and dates received by the Director of Nursing. The copy will be kept in the		
		n she does complete the			narcotic book in the Director of Nursing	ı's	
		es not physically count the			office. All narcotic count books will be	, 0	
		drawer to verify that the			reviewed weekly by the DON or		
	count was correct. Sh				designee. All nurses were in-serviced	on	
	tells you how many p	ills are in the bin."			signing the narcotic count book at the		
					appropriate time which is at the beginn	ing	
		2:30 PM, the surveyor			of the shift and also at the end of shift.		
		pinder provided by the DON.			Facility policy on controlled substances		
		DEA Form-222, the official			which entails a controlled drug count fo		
	order forms for Sched				each shift change, entitled, "Shift Char	-	
	(controlled substance	÷>).			Controlled Drug Count" which was put to place. All nursing staff were in-serving.		
	Linon review of the si	x DEA-222 Forms, the			on the new form.	Ju	
	·	at the section on the Form			Corrective actions and monitoring:		
		By Purchaser was blank for			Narcotic book count will be audited on		
	6 of 6 of the forms.				each floor weekly by the Director of		
					Nursing or designee for appropriate sh	ift	
	The surveyor then rev	viewed the reverse side of			change signatures for the next three		
	the DEA-222 Form, a	ınd under #2 it read:			months. Consultant Pharmacist will		
					provide monthly audits as well. DON w	ill	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	When items are recei and the number of ite recorded in the space copy. The surveyor then recontained one DEA Fa date issued of 1111 form 3 of 3. The surve forms 1 of 3, or 2 of 3 the DON. On the same day at 2 the surveyor with order Form-222 that had the across the front of it. she was responsible DEA Form-222 and the forms. She added that of 3 incorrectly and had been sent to the not retained a copy for The surveyor then recontained a copy for the DEA Form-222 for read under Part 1. Put 6. The order form muthe Purchaser on the filling. Purchaser muthorm for its records be the supplier.	ved, the date of the receipt ms received must be a provided on the triplicate viewed an envelope that form-222 that was blank with 2019 and identified as order eyor could not locate order in the binder provided by 2:25 PM, the DON provided for form 2 of 3 of the DEA for the completion of the fine binder that contained the fine binder that they had fine binder tha	F	755	audit the DEA 222 forms monthly for accuracy and completion for the next 6 months. Tracking and trending of outcomes will be reviewed at the mont QAPI meetings.			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED		
		315134	B. WING _			02	/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT GREEN KN	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 755	surveyor with a copy form labeled 1 of 3 the to the supplier for fill. On the same day at completed a count we reveal any narcotic of 2. 2) On 1/28/20 at 12 reviewed the facility the Licensed Practice to the survey of 1/28/20, under the read: 2:30 p (afternown Is Count Correct?, cand the Going off Dupresent on the Form At that time, the survey LPN, who confirmed procedure to sign off the count taking place. On 1/29/20 at 6:55 At the narcotic count we confirmed that the natter incoming and ounurses should sign the time. On 1/31/20 at 2:11 For the DON who stated place with the incomposition of the counting and ounurses should sign	M, the DON provided the r of the DEA Form-222 order that had been previously sent ing. 3:00 PM, the surveyor with the DON, which did not discrepancies. 40 PM, the surveyor form titled, Shift count, with all Nurse (LPN) #1 assigned medication cart. Under Date, Line 12 had the date excolumn; Time of day it con) and under the column; ontained initials under; Yes atty nurse's signature was	F	755					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING		0:	2/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT GREEN KN	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755 F 759 SS=D	On 2/3/20 at 11:52 A DON stated that the and procedure for the count. At the time of exit on facility did not provide and procedures relative. N.J.A.C 8:39-29.1(c)	M, the Administrator and facility did not have a policy e completion of the narcotic 2/3/20 at 4:00 PM, the e the surveyor with policy ed to the narcotic count.	F 75			4/22/20
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determ to maintain a medica The surveyor observation doses of medication that there were 2 error medication error rate This deficient practic following: On 1/24/20 at 9:40 A Licensed Practical N administer medication nurse brought	tion error rates are not 5 T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record nined that the facility failed tion error rate below 5%. ed 3 nurses, administer 27 to 5 residents, and identified ors, which resulted in a of 7.4%. e was evidenced by the M, the surveyor observed a urse (LPN) prepare to n to Resident #14. The into the g with the resident's oral		F759 Complete Care at Green Kinner F759 Complete Green F759 C	nt ation eived 1. the the y vas inister ved to med the ident	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315134	B. WING _		_	02/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU				
F 759	(mgs). At 10:00 AM, the sur hand the The resident inserted and once (E handed the nasal spit away. The LPN the medication whole on table, including the a medicine cup with sauce. The resident including the The Medication Administration of the Surveyor asked the Late breakfast. The Libreakfast at 8 AM." scheduled to be given the surveyor then respectively both the surveyor then respectively both the surveyor then resident to the surveyor then resident to the surveyor then resident to the surveyor then respectively both the surveyor then resident to the survey or the survey or the surveyor then resident to the surveyor then resid	rveyor observed the nurse to the resident. d the error #1). The resident then ray to the LPN, and she put en left all of the resident's the resident's overbed in a separate cup of apple took all of the medication, (Error #2) and the cautionary on the ration Record (MAR) for the chew or crush. d. Drink plenty of fluids. The LPN what time the resident PN stated, "She ate The medication was en at 8:00 AM. eviewed the Current neet (POS) dated in in less a day for in	F	Identification of other Pharmacy consultate pass competency and nurse regarding the cautionaries on 1/2 medication administion checked for caution residents receiving potential to be affect practice of inapproposition of the practice	er affected residents ant completed a med and re-educated the emedication 7/2020. All resident stration records were mary compliance, All medications have the completed by the deficient corriate medications not reporting change administration sidents who qualified on were re-assessed Il be assessed for the ister their own e self administration appropriate or upon are educated by the cist on the importance aries during stration dedication cal accuracy. Ind monitoring: stration competencies	ne es I d. eir ce R urd		

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	= CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315134	B. WING		02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 761 SS=D	in each answer. The surveyor giving the with asked the LPN about was to be given 1 ho meal and the given at the same tin that should be changed on 2/3/20 at 10:00 Athe facility's policy and Administering Medical Medications are administering Medications are administering frame. N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.2 (Clabel/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) §483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biological labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In acceptable and processional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable.	The LPN did not asked the LPN about nout food. The surveyor then the legislation of the given with food being ne. The LPN stated, "Yeah, ned then." M, the surveyor reviewed not procedure titled, ations, number 4 read: Ininistered in accordance with cluding any required time d) not Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals is used in the facility must be evith currently accepted es, and include the ry and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals ordance with State and dility must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized in cess to the keys.	F 761	consultant for the next three months audit will consist of medication pass observation and adherence to cautionaries on the MAR. Any varia noted during medication pass will be corrected immediately. Tracking and trending of outcomes will be reviewed monthly QAPI meetings.	ances e
		•			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FE CARE AT GREEN KNO	DLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	listed in Schedule II of Abuse Prevention and other drugs subject to facility uses single un systems in which the and a missing dose of This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determ to secure medication reviewed (Resident's medication carts observed (Resident's medication carts observed a pills on the resident's was sitting in a wheel Practical Nurse (LPN stated, "I just left the get something." When was proper procedure resident unattended, The surveyor then obtoined in the surveyor observed the keys that The surveyor observer residents in the vicinit surveyor asked if it we was proper procedure residents in the vicinit surveyor asked if it we surveyor asked if it we was proper procedure residents in the vicinit surveyor asked if it we was proper procedure to pull the it directly in front of the time, the surveyor observer residents in the vicinit surveyor asked if it we was proper procedure to pull the it directly in front of the time, the surveyor observer residents in the vicinit surveyor asked if it we was proper procedure.	rmanently affixed rage of controlled drugs of the Comprehensive Drug do Control Act of 1976 and be abuse, except when the it package drug distribution quantity stored is minimal an be readily detected. It is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record ined that the facility failed for 2 of 29 residents #84 and #14), and for 1 of 6 erved. The was evidenced by: PM, the surveyor entered of a resident (Resident paper medication cup with bedside table. The resident chair, and the Licensed #1) entered the room and room for a minute, I had to a sked by the surveyor if it is to leave medication for a LPN #1 stated, "No." Served LPN #1 take the cup ove the room. LPN #1 medication cart and placed are doorway. At the same served LPN #1 had at had been left in the cart.	F 7	F761 Complete Care at G The deficient practice was #84 received medication be allowed to self administer #14 was not capable of see administration. Neither reseallowed to take medication themselves. The nurse was the Director of Nursing on medication cart unlocked as well as leaving medicate with resident. Identification of other affect All residents have the potential fected by the deficient properties of themselves upon completing medication administration self administration. All residents from the unlocked unattended medication carmade aware of the need to medication carts locked arunattended at any time.	s that Resident but is not and Resident was as by as educated by leaving the and unattended tion at bedside cted residents: ential to be ractice and will cation by ion of the self assessment for idents are ractice as een taken by ed and rt. All staff o have al	d,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	-	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 875 ROUTE 202-206 NOR BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08	тн		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	observation. LPN #1 were not in the cart a they were in the cart not proper procedure 2. On 1/24/20 at 10:0 observed LPN #2 pre medication to Reside included; When LPN #2 was do into a medicine cup, resident's room and p table with a separate spoon. She administ prescribed, and she of the resident was don, LPN #2 the	first stated that the keys nd then acknowledged that and confirmed that this was O AM, the surveyor eparing to administer nt #14. The medications one placing the medication she brought them into the placed them on the overbed cup with apple sauce and a tered the eye drops as gave the resident the to self administer. When the self-administering the	F	Nurse #1 and Nur Director of Nursing follow standard of to not leave medic their need to witned taken by residents Nurse #2 was edu medication cart ur at any time. All Systemic changes Medication carts who monitored by Director of Nursing will conting passes monthly and re-educate on the carts and ensuring nurses presence a basis. Corrective actions Director of Nursing medication carts the ensure that medic results will be aud months. Monthly residence in compliance and some passes monthly and re-educate on the carts and ensuring nurses presence a basis.	s: will be checked and ector of Nursing(3 carted) and or designee to ensure that nurses with medication nedication carted herence. Checks will be of Nursing during to ensure nurses are isollowing the standard eation pass for the next and Director of nually conduct Medication of medication generated and elocking of medication generated and elocking of medication at all times on a monter and monitoring:	to to em I ed s, s II n of ct n in hly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _		-	02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL	·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	pill into the apple sau into their mouth. As the last pill, LPN #2 returbedside and said, "Owas going to on the same day at a sked LPN #2 if the resident] is very apple sauce. I watch resident] takes it." The LPN #2 that she didnes the medicine; the surtake the medicine. Leand I'm gonna get ye have stayed with [the is my most resident] resident's medical recresident had diagnose. The surveyor reviewed Minimum Data Set (Massessment tool) date	ce at a time and spooning it the resident was taking the med to the resident's h, you're taking the pills, I co. 16 AM, the surveyor esident always took their LPN #2 stated, "Yes, [the lefthe resident] likes it in [the resident], and [the me surveyor explained to "t watch the resident take veyor watched the resident PN #2 then stated, "I know, lled at for that. I should resident], but [the resident] tent, and [the resident] has blem." In veyor reviewed the cord which revealed the es which included: The Brief tatus Assessment showed	F	carts and are also n	are aware of the funlocked medication now responsible for as rounds are made consults are shared for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	the facility policy titled with a revised date of all drugs and biologic orderly manner. Com not limited to, drawer: refrigerators, carts, and biological's shall and trays or carts use shall not be left unatte potentially available to On 1/31/20 at 1:37 Pl the Director of Nursing Director of Nursing Home Admin surveyor asked if the with the resident while medication. The DON to stay with the resident while medication." The standard of practice to while they take their run on 2/3/20 at 1:00 PM facility's policy and proposed and propo	M, the surveyor reviewed I, Storage of Medications, 3/15/18, which read: Store al's in a safe, secure, and partments (including, but s, cabinets, rooms, ad boxes) containing drugs be locked when not in use, ad to transport such items ended if open or otherwise to others. M, the surveyor interviewed g (DON), the Assistant DON) and the Licensed istrator (LNHA). The nurse was expected to stay the tresident took their I stated, "She is supposed ent until the resident takes LNHA added, "It's a to stay with the resident medication." The policy did not enying with the resident while medication.	F7	61				
F 880 SS=F	N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.2 (d Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1) §483.80 Infection Col	k Control (2)(4)(e)(f) ntrol	F 8	80			4/22/20	
	The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a	nd control program						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	PLE CONSTRUCTION G			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _				02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NOLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(E.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETIO E APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 880	development and tra diseases and infection program. The facility must est prevention and cont include, at a minimular sease for all residentifying, reporting controlling infections diseases for all residentifying, and other in under a contractual facility assessment of seases for the put are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicated to the persons in the facility (iii) Standard and traprecautions to be for infections; (iv) When and how is resident; including to (A) The type and du depending upon the involved, and	ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ons. In prevention and control ablish an infection rol program (IPCP) that must im, the following elements: Item for preventing, grand and communicable dents, staff, volunteers, idividuals providing services arrangement based upon the conducted according to a standards, policies, and program, which must include, one is a standards, policies, and program, which must include, one is a standards of the conducted according to a standards of the conducted according to the cond	F	80				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _		0	2/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT GREEN KN	OLL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected so contact with resident contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygiend by staff involved in display staff involved in dis	ible for the resident under es under which the facility vees with a communicable skin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct the disease; and e procedures to be followed irect resident contact. em for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the ken by the facility. dle, store, process, and is to prevent the spread of eview. uct an annual review of its eir program, as necessary. T is not met as evidenced on, interview and record nined that the facility failed in control practices were esidents reviewed for cautions (Resident #13 and ocal Health Department , and; c) roper standard precautions	F 8	F880 Complete Care at Gree The Resident #13 and Reside the deficient practice of the en wearing all of the protective e which was provided at the res isolated resident room. Facility on Infection control of transmis precautions (contact precautio PPE (the wearing of PPE prior any and all resident rooms wit precautions) were all-re-writter Nursing assessed the risk of c both Resident #13 and Reside	nt #25 had nployee not quipment pective policies ssion based ns) and to entering h isolation n.	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	ELE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING		02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 880	Equipment (PPE) in The surveyor then o bag near the door ar sink in the middle of hands. The surveyor and scrub her hands of the running water under the water whil rub her hands togeth At the same time, th precaution sign outs PPE (gowns, gloves The surveyor observa a two-person room, bathroom with only a to another two-persor interviewed CNA #1 had an Transmission Based The surveyor asked a for both stated, "Yes." CNA # resident lets them kr but that they sometin added that she provi	and her Personal Protective it that she had just taken off. beserved CNA #3 place the and go to the shared resident the room and wash her observed CNA #1 to lather for seven seconds outside. She then placed her hands e she continued to rinse and her. The surveyor observed a side Resident #13's room and and masks) near the door. Wed that Resident #13 shared and the room had a shoilet, which was connected on room. The surveyor who stated that the resident #13 used and she if further stated that the now when to use the mes had accidents. CNA #1 if Residents. CNA #1 if ded a lined with an ollect the lined with an ollect the lined was taken on in the resident's	F 88	their respective roommates and documented it in the medical reco. The deficient practice of employee wearing proper PPE was discussed employees and education was proper useage. Identification of other affected residential to be affected by this defination of a residents with infection were assessed and evaluated the inhouse residents with infection were assessed and evaluated the inhouse residents receiving therapy for special force and process the same practice. Any resident who is admitted or re-admitted with an infection are reviewed by the Director of Nursing designee and placed in an approparoom for prevention of transmission any infection. Any employee who did not obtain vaccine was identified and request wear a mask while working. Systemic changes: There will be two separate bins for garbage and linen in all isolation in Donning and Doffing of PPE (such gowns, gloves, mask and goggle) education will be provided to all st upon orientation and annually. All employees who refusesd influence was influenced and required to wear a mask will be required to wear a m	es not ed with ed with evided dents: ission have the icient th uated to ent. ed and ecific esidents e. g or viate on of a flu ted to r cooms n as aff

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING			02	/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the physician order sorder dated Contact Isolation x 7 The surveyor then reof Resident #13 whice created on Well and the created with the color consistency of the color consisten	M, the surveyor reviewed heet, which revealed an at 15:00 (3:00 PM) that read: days every shift for viewed the medical record herevealed a care plan ith the focus: I am on an contact isolation for he following interventions: Seevery two hours and as every two hours and as ow up with MD fever change be dor urine mouth) fluids M, the Unit Manager (UM) had been discontinued for at the report viewed a mat confirmed the UM's	F	088	during the flu season. All linens from isolation rooms will be transported to laundry directly in double bags by staff Staff development nurse or designeed perform handwashing competencies for all employees upon orientation and annually. Meals will be served in disposeable traffor all residents in isolation rooms. Staff development nurse or designeed perform care competency for a nurses during orientation and as need All employees were in-serviced on the need to don gowns, gloves and masks when entering ANY resident room whi is an isolation room. Those employees who were not given influenza vaccine be mandated to wear masks at all time in accordance with our policy and will wear them appropriately throughout the shifts. Use of cohorting residents will be assessed prior to resident placement are reviewed with the Director of Nursing all Infection Preventionist. The IP will revent ensure that medical records of the cohorting will be documented in the medical record for all new transmission based infections Linen chute was marked with signage denoted what linens were not approprion. Linen with the following clinical conditions are not to be placed in the laundry chute and must be double bagged and physically brought down to the laundry room—	will br ays will ll ed s will es eir and ew ose n that ate:	
	precautions for	The state of the s			All employees were in-serviced on pro	per	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
COMPLET	E CARE AT GREEN KNO) I I		8	75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH			
OOMI LLI	E OAKE AT OKEEN KIN	<i></i>		В	BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 30	F 8	380				
	is a				method of handling isolation and garba and non-use of the chute for specific linens.	ige		
	observed a Regional entered Resident #25 PPE and removed a l resident's overbed tal in front of the table ne interviewed the worke that the resident was confirmed she did not	ole. The resident was sitting ear the door. The surveyor er and asked if she knew on . The worker t know the resident was on e asked a nurse about it			All bedpans and urinals were marked were residents' room number and placed in plastic bags for each room. All employees were re-in-serviced on proper hand washing technique, before and when exiting a resident room. Competencies were also done on handwashing and infection control (pper included).	;		
	On 1/27/20 at 8:45 Al CNA #2 enter the roo wearing PPE, and de breakfast tray to the r resident with meal se observed CNA #2 lea washing her hands. T CNA #2 and asked at TBP, and she stated contact with the resid PPE.	M, the surveyor observed m of Resident #25, without livered a non-disposable esident and assisted the t-up. The surveyor then			Meal trays are sanitized appropriately water temperatures as well as chemical processing during tray sanitization. Isolation precaution of providing a disposable tray and plate ware policy with developed and supplies provided to the facility. All employees were in-serviced on the sanitation process. Meal carts a sanitized in-between mealtimes as necessary. Resident water fountains were remove on 02/02/2020. Facility provided hydration stations to all three floors wh	vas e re		
	CNA #2 regarding the meal trays to the kitch trays are returned to cart was brought dow confirmed this was th including those on prefacility did not use dis	e process for the return of then. CNA #2 stated that the the meal cart, and then the return to the kitchen. She reprocess for all residents, ecautions and that the			is situated in the locked pantries. Nursing staff were in-serviced specification cleaning the bed side table upon completion of dressing, in addit to using or removing paper towel as a barrier. For all residents admitted to the facility with active infections, a physician order for isolation precaution will be	ally		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315134	B. WING			02/	/13/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT GREEN KNO	OLL		87	75 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH		
OOMII EEI	L OAKE AT OKEEN KIN	oer -		В	RIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFTING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	AIE	
F 880	Continued From page	21	_	000			
1 000	Continued From page		F	880			
	"Yes" but could not re				documented in the medical record.	.	
		#2 about the handling of			Monitoring will be conducted each day		
		osal of PPE for residents on			all residents being admitted to the facil		
		that separate containers			Any changes with a residents condition	l	
	were not used for les	sidents on precautions.			(ie infection) after admission, will be assessed and evaluated immediately	for	
	On the same day at 8	3:50 AM, the surveyor			an appropriate room change and the	101	
	_	t on gloves and entered the			implementation of the infection		
	•	•			prevention control program.		
	room of Resident #25. LPN #1 went to the resident's bedside and picked up the call light and placed it near the resident on the bed. The				prevention control program.		
					Corrective actions and monitoring:		
		LPN #1 and asked if that			Infection Control Committee reviewed		
		se of PPE for someone on			and updated isolation policies as well a	as	
		and she replied, "No." The			PPE policies. Infection Preventionist w		
	surveyor then observ	ed LPN #1 put on a gown	enrolled in the Association for				
	and don new gloves a	at the doorway and			Professionals in Infection Control and		
	re-entered Resident #	#25's room.			Epidemiology certification course and		
					responsible with team members to rev		
		d the PPE and placed it in a			and develop infection control practices		
		verflowing with garbage, and			a monthly basis. The IP will provide 10)	
	· '	gown extended out the			staff with proper handwashing	£	
	_	sked LPN #1 if that was			competencies, 2 resident room checks		
		of PPE, and she stated,			correct PPE and 2 room audits which	WIII	
		ted that there should be ntainers for both PPE and			be completed on a weekly basis for compliance for three months. Chart		
	·	e surveyor then observed			audits encompassing a review of		
		om without washing her			admission or re-admission of residents		
	hands.	minout washing her			with active infection will be conducted		
	nando.				the IP. The audits will ensure proper ro	-	
	At 9:36 AM, the surve	eyor observed CNA #2			assignments and staff observation to		
		i's room with two small			ensure infection control procedures ha	ve	
		, which CNA #2 confirmed to			been followed.		
		veyor interviewed CNA #2			Whenever there are two or more		
		al of the garbage, and she			residents infected with infection there	will	
		to bring it to the soiled			be a reporting to the local department	of	
		as a blue bag in the one	health for tracking and trending purposes				
		d was used as a liner for			by the IP. The IP will report these		
	Resident #25's bedsi	de commode to collect and			findings on a daily basis at our daily Al	М	
	dispose of				meetings.		
			1		l		1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING			0	2/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IOLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	The surveyor then or oom of Resident #2 placed it on while in the sink in the middl gloves. The surveyor leave the room and in the hallway. The state was the room same PPE (gown and the hallway). The state was the properties of the state was the state wa	bserved CNA #2 enter the #5 carrying a gown and the room. She then went to e of the room and put on or then observed CNA #2 carry a tray to the meal cart surveyor then observed CNA in of Resident #25 with the end gloves). Treyor observed Resident oped in plastic. The surveyor regarding the tray being and she stated that it was not placed on top of the ket because it was going to the reviewed CNA #2 stic bag of laundry in the or interviewed CNA #2, who is the laundry of Resident acing it down the laundry how the laundry staff would in a resident on precautions, and know when they open the table bag it." Treyor observed CNA #2 is room without wearing PPE disposable lunch tray. The disposable lunch tray. The disposable stated she was in PPE, and she stated she was in PPE, and that PPE was only	F	380	Infection Preventionist or designee we audit 5 employees daily during flu sea who didn't receive flu vaccine for progruse of face mask. The results of audit will be reviewed in the monthly QAPI meetings.	ason oer		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IOLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A) CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	placed it in the meal surveyor interviewed knew why Resident "No." When asked if stated, "Yes." When non-disposable tray precautions back on "Yes." The surveyor then in (DA) who was pickin Resident #25's room if the facility ever use trays for people on p. "They used to, but the She further stated the form and dietary word that she put the tray places it on the meal trays for reside that she put the tray places it on the meal that this was her prowhat others did. The placed the meal tray stated that she did the tray was from an added that this shou not to spread infection on 1/28/20 at 9:28 A the Food Service Did disposable trays well dignity concerns and were hosed down day each meal. He added of one of the foodse	om the overbed table and cart in the hallway. The dich was and asked if he #25 was on the was asked if he was asked if they usually put the from a resident on the meal cart, he stated, they don't do that anymore. The control of the control of the was asked to write on a wall know who was on the control of	F	380		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT GREEN KN	IOLL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	every day in the more would make his staff On 2/3/20 at 10:00 A General Note dated and the Note Text re Physician] order place for resident noted for the past we Housekeeping notification thoroughly cleaned, resident. Will continuate the surveyor then refor Resident #25 which the the the the the the the the the th	as on TBP were identified raining meeting, and then he faware. AM, the surveyor reviewed a 15:30 (3:30 PM) ad: Resident seen by [The code to d/c contact isolation no longer has eek. Will continue and shower given to be to monitor. Eviewed the active care plan ich read: So or is at risk for action related to C. Diff with ed as; Complications/infection X 30 tion as ordered in hand washing throughout	F8				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315134	B. WING _			0	2/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	pant leg was touchin doorway. The garbag gloves draped over touching the used gloagainst the resident's against the resident's against the resident's The MA did not wear up the resident's TV outside the room. The MA if he was aware transmission-based part of trans	as not wearing any PPE. His g the garbage can in the ge can contained used he rim and his pants were oves. He then, leaned is dresser and brushed is wheelchair. If any gloves when he picked and placed it on his cart the surveyor then asked the that the resident was on orecautions. He said, "I am ove. I should have asked the did that he would be throwing uld use a bleach wipe to eart. He then walked away for with the cart holding the limited that he would be throwing uld use a bleach wipe to eart. He then walked away for with the cart holding the limited that he surveyor spoke with the g (DON), Assistant Director and the Licensed Nursing (LNHA). The surveyor on where the MA entered the in contact transmission-based wearing any PPE and the othing coming into contact ident's immediate on stated that he didn't have because he was not touching eviewed the facility policy fol Guidelines for All Nursing evised date of October 2010	F	880					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315134	B. WING _			02	/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT GREEN KN	OLL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CI 875 ROUTE 202-206 BRIDGEWATER, N		·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH C	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI EFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	confirmed presence Standard Precaution secretions, and excre	uations of suspected or of infectious disease. s apply to blood, body fluids, etions regardless of whether isible blood, nonpintact skin,	F	80				
	whenever measures	s are needed to prevent the						
	Wear personal protective equipment as necessary to prevent exposure to spills or splashes of blood or body fluids or other potentially infectious materials.							
	titled; Isolation-Cateo Transmission-Based	eviewed the facility policy gories of Precautions, with a revised B, read under Contact						
	residents known or s microorganisms that contact or indirect co surfaces or resident environment. The decision on whe necessary will be evi basis. The individual on col placed in a private ro If a private room is n	may be implemented for uspected to be infected with can be transmitted by direct intact with the environmental care items in the resident's ther contact preautions are aluated on a case by case intact precautions will be soom if possible. ot available, the infection is various risk associated with						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315134	B. WING		02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NOLL	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION	
F 880	cohorting, placing we Staff and visitors winon-sterile) when end Staff and visitors winon-sterile) when end Staff and visitors wind upon entering the roleaving the room, and contaminated surfact gown is removed. The surveyor then reditted, Sanitization, we 2008 which read: 14. Dumbwaiters or transport food to dire back to the dietary of compartment is san transportation of soil soil soil soil soil soil soil soil	lacement options (e.g., vith a low-risk roommate.) Il wear gloves (clean, intering the room. Il wear a disposable gown come and remove before ind will avoid touching des with clothing after the disposable gown come and remove before ind will avoid touching des with clothing after the disposable gown come and remove before ind will avoid touching des with a revised date of October disposable gown come are as a disposable gown come and remove before individually policy with a revised date of October department provided that the disposable gown come are as a disposable gown come and remove before individually policy poli	F 880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NOLL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (((EACH CORRECTIVE A: CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	that the residents on the residents on later. The DON adding and re-educated state control practices, has reason that the main closed. The surveyor residents that had be symptoms. The DON provided to Residents. The top of the later of the	and the tracking of 11:10 AM, the DON stated had started with and then with the are a few days ed that they had in-services ff and residents on infection andwashing and that was the a dining room had been or then requested the list of een identified with the surveyor with a list of een identified with the surveyor with a list of of the paper was handwritten: ak labeled ' of onset was noted as or then asked the DON if she all Health Department (LHD). the surveyor that she did not use the symptoms only d the residents did not have a led that she would be e outbreak to the LHD when hats were symptomatic. AM, the DON provided the	F8			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL		87	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH RIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	symptoms and diagn causative infectious of the surveyor then re Monthly Line Listing it residents identified. It symptoms and diagn causative infectious of the same day at 3 interviewed the DON causative infectious of included on the line line line line with the same day at 3 interviewed the DON causative infectious of included on the line line line line line line line lin	Listing for dentified. The list revealed osis but did not list the organism. Viewed the Infection Control for had eight had eight he list revealed the osis but did not list the organism. 3:30 PM, the surveyor who confirmed that the organism should have been st report. 3:30 PM, the surveyor who confirmed that the organism should have been st report. 3:30 PM the surveyor who confirmed that the organism should have been st report. 3:30 PM the surveyor who confirmed that the organism should have been st report. 3:40 PM the surveyor who confirmed that the organism should have been st report.	F	880			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NOLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	the laundry chutes of facility. Each chute I that read: All linen, of following, must be do brought down to the the laundry chute. Tincluded On 2/03/20 at 9:10 of CNA #4 on the first and laundry process incontinent briefs we and placed into a lair room along with all gicked-up every hou all laundry goes downon the same day at interviewed CNA #5 the resident trash ar stated all laundry goes downon). CNA #5 furth was on isolation, the available. If red bag they sometimes "tag room know a reside stated they were no something she does others did. At 9:35 AM, the survival of the same day they about laundry process. CN put dirty [incontinents]	AM, the surveyor observed on the floors of the had a sign posted outside which is exposed to the ouble bagged and physically laundry and not placed in he surveyor noted the list. AM, the surveyor interviewed floor about the resident trash as CNA #4 stated that dirty bere wrapped in garbage bags rege bin in the soiled utility garbage and that it was ur. CNA #4 further stated that we the chute.	F8					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	_	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		315134	B. WING _			02/1	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY 875 ROUTE 202-206 NO BRIDGEWATER, NJ	ORTH		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	all laundry went down asked CNA #6 abour on isolation. CNA #6 someone were on is laundry in a red bag room. CNA #6 contin bags were not available the laundry and carring room. She further staffloor was on isolation on isolation. The surveyor then as show her where she bin. CNA #6 stated the utility room if needed surveyor to the soile a bin with a red bag. On 1/29/20 at 1:05 Fithe Director of Mainth was the responsibility and disinfect the church of the control standards. Undated facility form read: Ensure that the cleaned and disinfect control standards. Undated facility form read: In Maintenance Direct and as-needed basis. III. The laundry will: A. Coordinate with the maintenance for the	"CNA #6 further stated that in the chute. The surveyor it the process for a resident is stated that on their floor, if colation, they would put the and bin in the soiled utility mued to state that if the red able, they would double bag if it down to the laundry atted that no one on the third in, and no one recently was sked CNA #6 if she could would find the red bag and there was one in the soiled if it, and she brought the id utility room and pointed to be who stated, that it if it is of housekeeping to clean the. M, the surveyor reviewed the titled, Policy statement that it is facility laundry chute is sted to maintain infection ander Interpretation, it read:	F 8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	_	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315134	B. WING _			02/	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT GREEN KN	OLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 875 ROUTE 202-206 NOR BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08	тн		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRI	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	including: 1. Use special prote such as: a. Splash-proof gow b. Gloves c. Protective eyewerd. Submicron Mask 5. On 1/27/20 at 12 observed Resident # personal cup with a from a unit water constation and between supply room. The sutouched the spigot to to 1/28/20 at 10:28 Resident #33 with a cup and straw. The land touched the spigfloor. The surveyor to f Housekeeping, will dispenser was not for staff. The surveyor at touch a personal cup dispenser he stated, the system." On 1/29/20 at 12:40 Resident #67 obtain and the cup touched At that time, the surveyor duse the water was not for the system.	ctor and/or in-house with the cleaning are sined space requirements, ctive equipment identified, on ar section of the control	F	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	be a potential concert dispenser and the rec outbreak, and she sta	on control and if this could n with residents using the cent that Resident #67 was ne floor away from the area	F 8	880			
	6. On 1/29/20 at 11:15 AM, the surveyor observed LPN #2, had removed his gloves after administering medications to Resident #64, washed his hands with soap and water for 10 seconds outside the flow of water and then 10 seconds under the flow of water. Upon surveyor interview conducted at that time, LPN #2 stated that this was the way he was taught to wash his hands.						
	together, creating fric	_					
		nly under running water. n the wrist. Do not touch sink.					
		with paper towels and then clean, dry paper towel.					
	Discard towels in tras	h.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OLL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807	P CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Use lotions throughout integrity of the skin.	put the day to protect the 10:03 AM, the surveyor	F 8	380				
	observed the sacrum. The overbed prior to the treatment treatment, LF	treatment of Resident #50's d table had been cleaned t, but upon completion of the PN #5 removed the used dside table and did not clean						
	the wound treatment #326. The overbed t to the treatment, but treatment, LF	8 AM, the surveyor observed to the for Resident able had been cleaned prior after the completion of the PN #6 removed the used dside table but did not clean						
	the facility provided	AM, the surveyor reviewed policy titled, Dressings, vised date of October 2010 ure;						
	Discard disposable i container.	tems into the designated						
	Clean the bedside st	tand.						
	observed the Busine walk into the facility's blue face mask (use	9:01 AM, the surveyor ass Office Manager (BOM) as conference room wearing a d to prevent the spread of droplets) that was under her ar mouth or nose.						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315134	B. WING _			02/13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IOLL	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	observed the BOM sereceptionist desk, tall staff members, wear under her chin, not complete the BOM served the	itting at the facility's liking to three other facility ing a blue mask that was covering her mouth or nose. at 1:12 PM, the surveyor sitting at the receptionist's mask that was under her er mouth or nose. The BOM ull up the mask to cover her er she observed the surveyor. 2 AM, in the presence of e surveyor observed the ereceptionist desk wearing a under her chin, not covering in 10:23 AM, the surveyor valk into the conference ffice] and pulled down the mouth and nose and walked than a minute later, the ne BOM walk out of her ermask that was under her	F8	380		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315134	B. WING			02/	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DLL	·	8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	mouth and nose. The not get the flu shot ar mask up [to cover her patient care areas or On 1/29/2020 at 11:3 interview, the DON st not receive the influer are required to wear and nose when they send of March. Later that same day a reviewed the facility p Influenza Vaccine, with December 2007 that a regarding wearing a ranot receive the influer. The surveyor then restorm titled; Employee Vaccine, which read to Section III Refusal/December 2007 that are form titled; Employee Vaccine, which read to Section III Refusal/December 2007 at 3:06 PM the DON who stated to past month had been (IP) and that she had information online, but specialized certification control. She added the	chin and not covering her BOM stated that she did not that she will pull up the mouth and nose] in the when a resident comes by. 4 AM, during the surveyor ated that if the staff does not a vaccination that they a mask covering their mouth step in the building until the at 12:00 PM, the surveyor provided policy titled, the a revised date of did not contain information mask if a staff member did not a vaccine. Aviewed the facility provided Declination for Influenza under: That I wear a mask during in the interest of patient The surveyor interviewed that the ADON that left the the Infections Preventionist	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315134	B. WING			02/	13/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT GREEN KNO	DLL		875 ROUT	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TE 202-206 NORTH WATER, NJ 08807		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	had started the online The DON stated that handwashing was: Turn on the faucet, w lather, scrub between seconds, then rinse th hands. The DON add should not be under t The DON further state in-serviced on infection use of PPE and hand stated that when a re was placed on the do	e training. the proper procedure for et their hands, get soap and a finger and nails for 20 heir hands, then dry their ed that hand washing he flow of water. ed that all staff were on prevention, including the washing. The DON also sident was on , a sign or and PPE placed outside ation is then passed onto As, other facility staff, as well.	F	380			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:					
		061806	B. WING		02/1	3/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT GREEN KNO	DLL	E 202-206 NOR ATER, NJ 0880			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S1360	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is impler deficiencies may resu accordance with the I Jersey Administrative 43E, Enforcement of 8:39-19.4(f) Mandato	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must	S1360			3/18/20
	Sanitation (f) The facility shall had investigating, evaluat occurrence of all reporting as specified Sanitary Code (N.J.A.)	ing, and reporting the ortable infections and I in Chapter II of the State				
	by: Based on observation review, it was determ to notify the Local He gastrointestinal outbrunits; This deficient practice following: On 1/24/20 at 10:32 A	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed alth Department (LHD) of a eak identified for 2 of 3 e was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor identified, it pass observation, that on the that had and		S1360 Complete Care at Green Knoll The deficient practice was that the loc health department was not notified un regarding the twenty four symptoms of 14 affected residents Identification of other affected resident All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. A line listing of all residents affected wo completed and reported to the local and services.	cal hour .ts:	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE **Electronically Signed** 03/05/20

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	itn	_			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
204000		B. WING		00/40/0000		
		061806	D: Wiito		02/13/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		875 ROU	TE 202-206 NO	Р ТН		
COMPLET	TE CARE AT GREEN KN	OLL	VATER, NJ 088			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES V MUST BE DECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	' '	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
		,		DEFICIENCY)		
04000			04000			
S1360	Continued From page	e 1	S1360			
	The survey	or then asked the DON		state DOH. Residents were monitored	1	
	about the complaints			and refrained from dining and group		
	on the			activities, post the incubation period.		
		nultiple residents that had		donvides, post the medication period.		
	the above-noted			Systemic changes:		
		recautions in place to		residents with symptoms	s in	
		f infection that included;		the same room or wing will be reported		
	closure of the main d			with line listing to the local and or stat		
		mptoms remained in their		department of health immediately in	G	
	_	re also provided with their		accordance with all mandated regulat	ione	
		Additional hand sanitizers		They will remain in their rooms for at l		
	were placed on all the			24-48 hours after symptoms have	easi	
	-	ning in-services, no group		resolved. The Infection Control		
		The facility also completed a		Preventionist and the Infection Control	J	
				Committee were all in-serviced on the		
	infection.	reillance and the tracking of				
	intection.			need to report any and all outbreaks to involve two or more residents to the lo		
	On the same day at a	11.10 AM the DON stated				
	that the	11:10 AM, the DON stated had started with		health and state departments and line	HSL	
	residents on the			the occurences.		
				Education on infection control and		
	residents on the DON adds				tod	
		d that they had in-services		handwashing techniques was comple	ied	
		f and residents on infection		on nursing staff.		
		ndwashing and that was the dining room had been		The infection control nurse will continu	uo to	
		•		maintain a line list for all infected	ue to	
	-	then requested the list of				
	residents that had be	en identilled with		residents and employees and this listi	ng	
	symptoms.			will be reviewed at monthly Infection		
	The DON massided th	a company with a list of 4.4		Control and meetings.		
		ne surveyor with a list of 14		Dining was and was a still a surviva		
		f the paper was handwritten:		Dining room and recreation group activities will be suspended when an		
		(labeled "Jan [January] of onset was noted as				
	l			outbreak of 2 or more is suspected wi 24 hours and will remain in effect unti		
		r then asked the DON if she The DON informed the				
				three days after symptoms are cleare	u.	
	_	not notify the LHD because		Corrective actions and manitoring:		
		sted 24 hours, and the		Corrective actions and monitoring:		
		e a fever. The DON added		Director of Nursing will review all line		
		quired to report the outbreak		listings weekly for 90 days. New		
	to the LHD when "50%" of the residents were		1	outbreaks will be reported to the local		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		061806	B. WING		02/13/2020		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH						
COMPLE	E CARE AT GREEN KNO	BRIDGEW	ATER, NJ 088	07			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
S1360	Continued From page	2	S1360				
	symptomatic. The surveyor then reviewed a State Department			DOH and or State DOH and will be reviewed by both the Infection Contro Committee. Tracking and trending of			
	Control of Long-Term Care and	Outbreaks in Other Institutional Settings, th read under Reporting:		outcomes will be reviewed at the mon QAPI meetings.	thly		
	Immediate reporting of suspected or confirmed outbreaks of illness is required.						
	Continued reading revealed:						
	An outbreak may be	occurring if:					
	1. Several residents who exhibit similar symptoms are in the same room, the same wing of a facility, or attended a common activity. 2. Two or more residents develop illness within 72 hours of each other. 3. There is an increase in employee absences, with many staff reporting similar symptoms. The guideline then addressed how to report.						
		aced a call to the LHD and Health Officer was not					
	Manager, who stated whether or not the fac	oke with the LHD Program that she was unaware cility had reported a to the Health Officer.					
	The surveyor again in regarding the notificat						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061806	B. WING		02/13/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT GREEN KNO	DLL	E 202-206 NOF ATER, NJ 088			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
S1360	Continued From page	3	S1360			
	the LHD, and she star LHD after the surveyor Health Officer was "no surveyor then asked to on doing in the meant she would contact the when she returned to observed to have the identified above in he. The surveyor then revelow to Report with the LHD cannot shall make the report Department of Health contact the LHD. The DOH contact was not she would notify the Starveyor with an emain from the LHD to the Eline list be filled out do began until it was over the line listing of the identified initially and name of an additional symptoms on On 1/31/20 at 10:22 A interviewed the Local confirmed that the	ted that she had called the or inquired and that the ot at work today." The the DON what she planned time. The DON stated that the Health Officer on Monday work. The DON was same guidelines as r possession. Viewed the guidelines under the DON, the facility shall: It be reached, the facility directly to the State (DOH), which will then phone number of the State ted. The DON added that state DOH. AM, the DON provided the il dated that the at 6:02 PM DON. The email requested a saily from when the outbreak that had been included an email with the resident that reported AM, the surveyor Health Officer, who should have				
	been reported to then					
S2110	8:39-31.1(a) Mandato	ry Physical Environment	S2110			4/22/20
	be undertaken withou	enovation or addition shall t first obtaining approval Long-Term Care Licensing				

PRINTED: 05/01/2020 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
061806		B. WING		02/13/2020				
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 875 ROUTE 202-206 NORTH BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETE			
	of Community Affairs, Unit This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation renovation of facility of the Maintenance D it was determined that approvals from the Decertificate of Need and (CN&L), or the Depart (DCA) prior to conduct re-occupying the area. This deficient practice following: During a tour of the fact at 10:10 AM, the survareas of the facility been renovated since removal of a baceiling tiles, new wall	is not met as evidenced and interview and locuments, in the presence irector and Facility Owner, t the facility failed to obtain epartment of Health, d Licensing Program tment of Community Affairs eting renovations and is. was evidenced by the locility on 2/02/20, beginning eyor observed that many appeared to have the previous survey. The throom, new lighting, new finish, and flooring. a tour of the facility on	S2110	S2120 Complete Care at Green Knoll The deficient practice is that there wa construction in the facility and paperw was not available in the facility approvaid construction. The facility has reached out to the proengineer to ensure that the proper submissions are made in a correct an timely fashion. Licensed nursing home administrator educated on the need to have prior approval for all construction prior to wheing initiated. Identification of other affected resident All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice of construction approvals not being availing the facility. Construction work was ceased and fais waiting for approvals to be sent to initiate any further construction to be constructed to the construction to	s ork ving eject d was ork ts: lable cility			
		THE DIRECTOR OF		minuate any futilier construction to be t	JOHE			

PRINTED: 05/01/2020 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		061806	B. WING		02/13/202	: 0	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT GREEN KNO	875 ROUTI	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE E 202-206 NORTH ATER, NJ 08807				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
\$2110	for the new electrical and demolition of the information on CN&L renovations. In an interview with the 10:45 AM, the survey the renovations with a with any approvals of and local authorities. In an interview with the Administrator, and Fasthey all stated that the impression that the pidd not require any nonotified the facility confitney obtained any patill, no information with the day. There was no docume from the facility that Confirmation of the facility of the facil	nat the construction obtained a township permit wiring, plumbing removal bathroom, but had no or DCA approvals for the Maintenance Director at or requested a timeline of a project narrative along otained from CN&L, DCA, Me Maintenance Director, cility Owner at 11:45 AM,	S2110	in the building. Systemic changes: Administrator will be provided with C,I L notification paperwork for work done Corrective actions and monitoring: All construction approvals will be reviewed by the Administrator and brought to the QAPI committee for approval and will be reviewed on a monthly basis.			